the event so that FEAP should pay FEA’s costs of the proceeding before the primary 

judge and of the appeal. 

222  We would also be inclined to the view that there ought to be no order as to the 

costs of the Growers at first instance or on appeal. 

I certify that the preceding two 
hundred and twenty-two (222) 
numbered paragraphs are a true copy 
of the Reasons for Judgment herein 
of the Honourable Justices Jacobson, 
Nicholas and Yates. 

Dated: 9 August 2011